
   

 
 

continued over 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

BASFORD AND BESTWOOD AREA COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Wednesday, 6 June 2018 
 
Time:  4.30 pm 
 
Place: LB 31-32 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Mark Leavesley   Direct Dial: 0115 876 4302 
 
 
1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
 

2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 

 

3  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

4  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
If you need advice on declaring an interest, please contact the 
Governance Officer above, if possible before the day of the meeting 
 

 

5  MINUTES  
Last meeting held on 06 December 2017 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 8 

6  AREA COMMITTEE COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVES  
Report of Director of Community Protection 
 

9 - 16 

7  NOTTINGHAM OPEN SPACES FORUM (NOSF)  
Report of Corporate Director of Commercial and Operations 
 

17 - 24 

8  PARKS & OPEN SPACES INVESTMENT PLANS  
Report of Corporate Director of Commercial and Operations 
 

25 - 32 

9  POLICE AND COMMUNITY PROTECTION UPDATE  
 

 

10  ISSUES FROM COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVES  
Please contact the Neighbourhood Development Officer at least 3 days 
before the meeting with any issues you wish to raise 
 

 

Public Document Pack



11  AREA BASED GRANTS  
Gary Cawthorne, Bestwood Partnerships, to report 
 

 

  (a) Quarter 4 2017-18 monitoring report  
 

33 - 42 

  (b) Annual Report 2017-18  
 

43 - 54 

  (c) Forward Plan 2018-19  
 

55 - 60 

12  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES - UPDATE  
Report of Chief Executive, Nottingham City Homes 
 

61 - 72 

13  AREA CAPITAL FUND -  2018/19 PROGRAMME  
Report of Director of Community Protection 
 

73 - 84 

14  WARD COUNCILLOR BUDGET  
Report of Director of Community Protection 
 

85 - 90 

15  WARD REPORTS  
Report of Director of Community Protection 
 

91 - 102 

16  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
To consider meeting at 4.30pm on the following Wednesdays during the 
municipal year 2018-19: 
 
2018 
05 September 
05 December 
 
2019 
06 March 
 

 

 
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

 
CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 

TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 

WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 

ADVANCE.



1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
BASFORD AND BESTWOOD AREA COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House on Wednesday 06 December 
2017 from 4.30pm to 5.53pm 
 
Membership 
 

 

Present Absent 
Councillor Cat Arnold (Vice Chair) 
Councillor David Smith (Chair) 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
Councillor Georgia Power 
Councillor Nick Raine 
 

Councillor Brian Grocock 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Chris Easton - Bestwood Anglican and Methodist Churches 
Gary Cawthorne - Bestwood Partnership 
Mark Leavesley - Governance Officer 
Matt Gregory - Growth Point Planning Manager 
Michael Savage - Highbury Vale Tenant’s and Resident’s Association 
Dale Griffin ) Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Gursharan Nijran ) 
Dan Pickard - Nottingham City Homes 
Inspector Busuttil - Nottinghamshire Police 
Mark Lowe - Regeneration and Housing Delivery (Head of) 
Darryl Paxford - Senior Community Protection Officer 
John Hancock - observer (member of the public) 
 
 
17  MEMBERSHIP 

 
RESOLVED to note the following: 
 
(1) the resignations of Councillors Alex Norris and Mick Wildgust; 
 
(2) the appointments of Councillors Nick Raine (Basford ward) and Georgia 

Power (Bestwood ward). 
 
18  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Grocock - other Council business 
John Hales 
 
Councillor Toby Neal (see minute 22) 
 
19  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



Basford and Bestwood Area Committee - 6.12.17 

2 

20  MINUTES 
 

The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2017 as 
a correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
21  POLICE AND COMMUNITY PROTECTION UPDATE 

 
Inspector Christine Busuttil, Nottinghamshire Police, and Darryl Paxford, Senior 
Community Protection Officer, updated the Committee on Policing matters in the 
ward, including crime and arrest figures, local initiatives to address crime and anti-
social behaviour and current Police / Community Protection areas of focus. 
 
RESOLVED to note the update. 
 
22  ASB, ENFORCEMENT AND LICENSING 

 
Due to Councillor Neal, Portfolio Holder for Community and Customer Services, 
sending apologies as he was unwell, this item was not considered. 
 
Councillor Neal had previously stated that he will contact Committee members 
directly to inform them of what he had been intending to present at the meeting. 
 
23  ISSUES FROM COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVES 

 
To respond to an issue raised by Chris Easton, Bestwood Park Church, prior to the 
meeting, Mark Lowe and Matt Gregory (Housing, Planning and Regeneration 
officers) attended the meeting. 
 
It was stated that: 
 

 a number of development sites are in the Bestwood ward, including Padstow, 
Ridgeway, Haywood and Eastglade, and these could result in around 570 new 
homes being built; 
 

 although the overall population growth in the area represented by these 
developments was relatively small, concerns had been raised about the impact 
on local services, including health, schools, policing, transport and Early Help / 
Sure Start; 
 

 Health - health provision planning is undertaken by the Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG). As part of the development proposals, discussions are ongoing 
between Council officers and the CCG; 
 

 Schools - Nottingham City Council education officers have 
[...]
port education provision expansion in Bestwood and for the improvement of 
open space on the proposed development sites. 

 
In response, Mr Easton stated that he was a Governor at Henry Whipple Primary 
School and, despite the school suggesting to the Council that it moves from a single 
to a 2-tier entry (from 30 to 60 admission), no-one from the Education Department 
had yet contacted the Governors to discuss possible expansion to meet future 
requirements. 
 
The Committee stated that the High Pavement/Gainsford Road junction should also 
be included as part of any transport improvement proposals. 
 
RESOLVED that the thanks of the Committee to Mark Lowe and Matt Gregory 
for the informative update be recorded. 
 
24  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES - UPDATE / PERFORMANCE 

 
Dan Pickard, Area Housing Manager, presented the report of the Chief Executive, 
Nottingham City Homes, which updated the Committee on performance against key 
issues and themes linked to local priorities and strategic themes for NCH, including 
the capital programme / major works, area regeneration / environmental issues, key 
messages from the Tenant and Leaseholder Congress, Tenant and Resident 
Association updates, area performance and positive publicity. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to note the performance update; 
 
(2) following consideration of a revised appendix 3, handed around the table, 

to approve the use of £80,000 from the remaining Basford budget towards 
the Toton Close transformation scheme; 

Page 5



Basford and Bestwood Area Committee - 6.12.17 

4 

 
(3) in light of the approval at (2) above, to note the revised remaining 

balances of £66,226.99 (Basford) and £12,924.95 (Bestwood); 
 
(4) that the Area Housing Manager forward to members of the Committee a 

copy of any ‘Notice to quit’ letters sent in the name of the NCH Chief 
Executive to service users. 

 
25  AREA BASED GRANTS 

 
Gary Cawthorne, Bestwood Partnerships, presented the quarter 2 (July to September 
2017) performance monitoring report, which detailed outputs and outcomes against 
targets set under the Area Based Grants criteria. 
 
RESOLVED to note the latest position. 
 
26  AREA CAPITAL FUND 

 
Dale Griffin, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented the report, which 
detailed the latest spend proposals under the Area Capital Fund 2017/18. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the following schemes: 
 
Location Scheme Cost (£) 
   
Basford - LTP   
   
Toton Close Environmental  

improvements 
15,000 

Nottingham Road / Scotland 
Road 

Road safety 696 

   
Basford - Public realm   
   
No schemes N/A N/A 
   
 2017/18 LTP allocation 64,900 

2017/18 Public realm allocation 39,296 

 2017/18 Total 104,196 

Less LTP / public realm schemes 50,460 

 Remaining balance 53,736 

Bestwood - LTP   
   
Arnold Road (Wyton Close to 
Torbay Crescent) 

Resurface footpaths 90,233 

   
Bestwood - Public realm   
   
No schemes N/A N/A 
   
 2017/18 LTP allocation 75,400 
 2016/17 LTP carry-forward 44,481 

2017/18 Public realm allocation 45,200 

Page 6



Basford and Bestwood Area Committee - 6.12.17 

5 

2016/17 Public realm carry-forward 6,787 

 2017/18 Total 171,868 

Less LTP / public realm schemes 143,177 

 Remaining balance 28,691 

 
27  BASFORD AND BESTWOOD WARDS REPORT 

 
Gursharan Singh Nijran, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented the report, 
which for both wards detailed priorities and issues, notified forthcoming events and 
highlighted issues being addressed via Neighbourhood Action Team meetings. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
28  WARD COUNCILLOR BUDGET / DELEGATED AUTHORITY SPEND 

 
The report, which detailed decisions taken by the Director of Neighbourhood Services 
under delegated authority since the last meeting, was presented by the 
Neighbourhood Development Officers. 
 
RESOLVED to note the following schemes and remaining balances: 
 
Scheme Amount (£) 
  
Basford  
  
Heathfield Summer Programme 1,140 
Heathfield Summer Fun Day 600 
  
De-committed  
  
Basford Board budget 891 
Muslim Directory 250 
  

2016/17 balance B/F 5,601 
2017/18 allocation 15,000 

Total available 2017/18 20,601 

Total de-committed 1,141 
Total allocated 1,740 

Total available 20,002 

Bestwood  
  
Music Hub contribution 330 
Bestwood Christmas lights 10,350 
Southglade Park Live 2018 1,500 
  
De-committed  
  
Christmas light maintenance 5,000 
  

2016/17 balance B/F 5,936 
2017/18 allocation 15,000 

Total available 2017/18 20,936 

Page 7



Basford and Bestwood Area Committee - 6.12.17 

6 

Total de-committed 5,000 
Total allocated 21,330 

Total available 4,606 

 
29  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
The Committee noted that the next meeting will be held at Loxley House at 4.30pm 
on Wednesday 07 March 2018. 
 

Page 8



BASFORD AND BESTWOOD AREA COMMITTEE – 06 JUNE 2018 
   

Title of paper: Area 2 Committee Community Representatives 

 
Director: Andrew Errington 

Director of Community Protection 
 

Wards affected: 
Basford and Bestwood 

Report authors and 
contact details: 
 

Gursharan Singh Nijran 
Neighbourhood Development Officer – Basford Ward   
0115 8833734 
gursharan.nijran@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  
 
Dale Griffin 
0115 8833736 
Neighbourhood Development Officer – Bestwood Ward 
dale.griffin@nottinghamcity.gov.uk   
 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Heidi May 
Head of Neighbourhood Management 
07983718859 
heidi.may@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme: 

Strategic Regeneration and Development  

Schools  

Planning and Housing  

Community Services  

Energy, Sustainability and Customer  

Jobs, Growth and Transport  

Adults, Health and Community Sector  

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years  

Leisure and Culture  

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
 
The report invites the Area Committee to formally appoint Community Representatives onto the 
Area 2 Committee as required by the Terms of Reference for the Role of Area Committee 
Community Representatives.  
 
Local organisations are invited annually to nominate a representative to the Area Committee. The 
role of the community representative and the procedure for accepting nominations is outlined in 
Appendix 1.   
 

 

Recommendation: 
 

1 That the Area Committee formally appoints the persons named in appendix 2 to the Basford 
and Bestwood Area Committee as a Community Representative for the municipal year 
2018/19. 
 

 
 Page 9

Agenda Item 6

mailto:gursharan.nijran@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:dale.griffin@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:heidi.may@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 The Council’s constitution requires Area Committees to formally confirm Community 

Representatives at the start of the municipal year and encourage citizens living in the 
ward to become involved in democratic decision making process alongside 
Councillors.     

 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 Each year the Area Committee invites nominations from relevant groups and 

organisations and appoints representatives from the wards. Nominations are 
attracted from groups that are active in the area, but there is also the need to ensure 
that the Committee reflects the views of all sectors of its community.  

 
2.2 The role of the Community Representatives on an Area Committee has been 

designed to bring citizens living in the area in question into the democratic decision 
making process alongside Councillors.   

 
2.3 The Terms of Reference for the Role of Area Committee Community Representatives 

include guidance on the selection and the role of the Community Representative and 
is designed to help achieve reflective representation of the ward.  

 
2.4 The Council’s constitution requires Area Committees to confirm community 

representatives at the start of each municipal year, normally a meeting in May and 
the Neighbourhood Development Officers have been liaising w
[...]
 Committee 
detailing nominations received. 
 

 Councillors will decide which of the nominations should be selected for community 
group representation at Area Committee meetings, taking into account the population 
makeup of the area or specific issues/interests in the area. 
 

 Those community group organisations selected will be notified in writing of the offer by 
the Neighbourhood Management Team. Details of future dates of committee meetings 
will be sent out at the same time. 
 

 A review will take place each civic year (by Councillors – advised by officers) to 
determine what groups are the most appropriate to be represented on the area 
committee. 
 

Page 14



 Where nominations are not accepted, a letter explaining why will be signed by the 
Chair and sent to the organisation, together with details of other options for 
involvement in area working. 
 

 Where groups are dissatisfied with the decision, they have the right to appeal to the 
Area Committee within four months. 
 

 Councillors will then enlist the assistance of other Councillors of the city (Area Chairs 
Panel), to review the decision and any decision made thereafter, will be final. 

 
 

Page 15



Appendix 2 
 
 
 

Organisation Name 

Bestwood Park Church Chris Easton 

Stockhill and Ladbroke Tenants and Residents (SALTAR) John Hales 

Friends of Rona Court Michael Savage 

  

  

  

 
 

Page 16



BASFORD AND BESTWOOD AREA COMMITTEE – 06 JUNE 2018 
   

 Title of paper: Nottingham Open Spaces Forum 

 
Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Dave Halstead, Director, Neighbourhood 
Services 
Andy Vaughan, Corporate Director, 
Commercial & Operations 

Wards affected: 
Basford 
Bestwood 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

James Dymond, Parks & Open Spaces Development Manager, 
0115 876 4983 
Nottingham Open Spaces Forum, nottinghamosf@gmail.com  

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Eddie Curry, Head of Parks, Open paces & Investment Funding,  
0115 876 4982 
 

 


[...]
rly Intervention and Early Years  

Leisure and Culture  

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
 
The Parks and Open Spaces Service has produced plans for all eight Area Committee areas to 
summarise the investment needed into sites to bring them up to Green Flag standard in the future.   
 

 

Recommendation: 
 

1 That the Area Committee endorses the investment to guide the future development of the 
City’s parks and open spaces. 
 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 Investment plans for all of the City’s parks and open spaces were produced in 2011 

and updated in 2015 to outline the investment required into the City to bring sites up 
to a good quality standard.  These plans have now been updated for 2018. 

 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 The investment plans include all types of open space, ranging from formal parks and 

gardens to nature reserves, allotments and Neighbourhood Tree Improvements. 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



2.2 A wide range of propose improvements are listed in each plan to ensure that all types 
of space are improved. 

 
2.3 Consultation with local Councillors on the draft plans took place throughout 

November and December 2017 to ensure that the plans are reflective of local needs. 
 
2.4 Once signed off, the investment plans will be used to determine where future Section 

106 funding from housing developments is allocated and help the parks development 
team prioritise resources to secure external grant funding.  The plans will help to 
demonstrate that the City has an ongoing need for investment into the City’s parks 
and open spaces, both for existing users and to accommodate new residents in the 
future. 

 
3 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 If the investment plans are not approved and used to determine the use of future 

Section 106 funding, there is a risk that developers will challenge the Cit
[...]
act details: 
 

Daniel Pickard, Area Housing Manager, Nottingham City Homes 
daniel.pickard@nottinghamcityhomes.org.uk   01157469090 
 

 

Relevant Council Plan Strategic Priority: 

Cutting unemployment by a quarter  

Cut crime and anti-social behaviour  

Ensure more school leavers get a job, training or further education than any other City  

Your neighbourhood as clean as the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to customers/service users): 
The report provides updates on key issues and themes which link back to local priorities and the 
strategic themes for Nottingham City Homes. The reports provide summary updates on the 
following key themes: 
 

 Capital Programme and major work; 

 Area regeneration and environmental issues; 

 key messages from the Tenant and Leasehold Congress; 

 Tenant and Residents Associations updates; 

 Area performance; 

 Good news stories and positive publicity. 
 

Recommendation: 
 

1 
 

To note and comment on the update and performance information (appendix 1) and the 
allocation of funds for 2017/18, (appendix 2). 
 

 
1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
1.1 The Nottingham City Homes Update provides a descriptive and statistical 

picture of what is happening at an area level and invite community 
representatives to comment, debate, challenge and identify how they can add 
value to improve their neighbourhoods. 

 Page 61

Agenda Item 12

mailto:daniel.pickard@nottinghamcityhomes.org.uk


1.2 The update also monitors progress in the wards and acts as a catalyst for 
debate about the key performance issues impacting upon the ward on a 
quart
[...]
£600 

20/09/17 Boots Linear Netball Club Arnold, Raine and Woodings £500 

2/11/17 Stockhill Xmas Party Arnold, Raine and Woodings £300 

2/11/17 Highbury Vale Xmas Sports Scheme and  
Party 

Arnold, Raine and Woodings £750 

1/03/18 Hoodwinked Arnold, Raine and Woodings £500 

26/03/18 NG Community Hub Residential Arnold, Raine and Woodings £750 

26/03/18 Highbury Vale Easter Sports Scheme Arnold, Raine and Woodings £600 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

  

Balance brought forward 2016/17 £5,601 

Allocation 2017/18 £15,000 

Total available allocation £20,601 

Total de-committed £1141 

Total allocated at 31/03/18 £6,465 

Total unallocated at 31/03/18 £15,277 

P
age 87



 

APPENDIX B 
 
Bestwood Ward Budget Allocations 2017/18 

 

Date 
approved 

Allocated Schemes: Bestwood Ward Councillor(s) Amount (total) 

06/04/17 Knights Close Bite Size Fun Day Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £300 

06/07/17 Week of action booklet and event Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £2,600 

06/07/17 Bestwood Christmas Launch Event Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £3,800 

13/07/17 Bestwood Dance Group Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £1,000 

13/07/17 Bestwood’s Got Talent 2018 Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £1,000 

13/07/17 New litter bin for Ridge MUGA Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £450 

31/08/17 Music Hub contribution Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £330 

31/08/17 Bestwood Christmas Lights Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £10,350 

12/10/17 Southglade Park Live 2018 Grocock and Smith £1,500 

31/01/18 Parent and toddler group Grocock, Smith and Power £500 

31/01/18 Bestwood Partnership – Wellbeing Course Grocock, Smith and Power £100 

31/01/18 Grit bin – Maythorne Walk Grocock, Smith and Power £526 

01/03/18 Hoodwinked (City wide) Grocock, Smith and Power £250 

 
 

Schemes to be de-committed: Bestwood Ward Councillor(s) Amount 

Christmas Lights Maintenance Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £5,000 

   

 

Balance Brought forward 2016/17 £5,936 

Allocation 2017/18 £15,000 

Total Available Allocation £20,936 

Total de-committed £5,000 

Total allocated at 31/03/18 £22,706 

Total unallocated at 31/03/18 £3,230 

 
 

P
age 88



 

APPENDIX C 
 
Basford Ward Budget Allocations 2018/19 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Schemes to be de-committed: Basford Ward Councillor(s) Amount (total) 

   

   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Date approved Allocated Schemes: Basford Ward Councillor(s) Amount (total) 

    

    

    

 
 

   

Balance brought forward 2017/18 £15,277 

Allocation 2018/19 £15,000 

Total available allocation £30,277 

Total de-committed  

Total allocated at 27/04/18 0 

Total unallocated at 27/04/18 £30,277 

P
age 89



 

APPENDIX D 
 
Bestwood Ward Budget Allocations 2018/19 

 

Date 
approved 

Allocated Schemes: Bestwood Ward Councillor(s) Amount (total) 

    

    

    

 
 

Schemes to be de-committed: Bestwood Ward Councillor(s) Amount 

   

   

 

Balance Brought forward 2017/18 £3,230 

Allocation 2018/19 £15,000 

Total Available Allocation £18,230 

Total de-committed  

Total allocated at 27/04/18 0 

Total unallocated at 27/04/18 £18,230 

 

P
age 90



 

BASFORD AND BESTWOOD AREA COMMITTEE – 06 JUNE 2018 
   

Title of paper: Ward Reports 

 
Director: Andrew Errington 

Director of Community Protection 
 

Wards affected:  
Basford and Bestwood 

Report authors and 
contact details: 
 

Dale Griffin,  
Neighbourhood Development Officer - Bestwood Ward 
0115 8833736 
dale.griffin@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 
Gursharan Singh Nijran 
Neighbourhood Development Officer – Basford Ward 
Tel 0115 8833734 
gursharan.nijran@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Heidi May, Senior Service Manager (Neighbourhood Management) 
07983718859 
Heidi.may@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder Councillor Graham Chapman 
12th November 2015 
 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme: 

Strategic Regeneration and Development X 

Schools  

Planning and Housing X 

Community Services X 

Energy, Sustainab
[...]
de Park Live – 1st August, 12-4pm 

 

P
age 102


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Area Committee Community representatives
	7 Nottingham Open Spaces Forum (NOSF)
	Nottm open spaces forum app 1
	Nottm open spaces forum app 2

	8 Parks & Open Spaces Investment Plans
	Investment plan 2017-20

	11a Quarter 4 2017-18 monitoring report
	11b Annual Report 2017-18
	AREA-BASED GRANT �NOTTINGHAM CITY �AREA TWO �BASFORD AND BESTWOOD
	THE PARTNERSHIP........
	TOGETHER WE DELIVERED.......
	THE COMMUNITY CENTRES.....
	LOCAL ORGANISATIONS......
	OVERALL, THE PARTNERSHIP......
	THE WORK UNDERTAKEN ......
	WE REPORTED TO.....
	WE WELCOMED PARTNERS......
	IN THE COMING YEAR.....
	AREA-BASED GRANT AREA TWO

	11c Forward Plan 2018-19
	12 Nottingham City Homes - update
	NCH Appendix 1 - performance
	NCH Appendix 2 - schemes

	13 AREA CAPITAL FUND -  2018/19 Programme
	14 Ward Councillor Budget
	15 Ward Reports



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
BASFORD AND BESTWOOD AREA COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB 31-32 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 6 June 2018 from 4.30 pm - 6.15 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Brian Grocock 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
Councillor Georgia Power 
Councillor Nick Raine (Chair) 
 

Councillor Cat Arnold 
 

 
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
 -  
 
1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Raine as Chair for the remainder of the 
municipal year 2018-19. 
 
2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Smith as Vice-Chair. 
 
3  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Arnold - other Council business 
 
Dale Griffin (Neighbourhood Development Officer) 
Daniel Pickard (Area Housing Manager, Nottingham City Homes) 
 
4  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
5  MINUTES 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 06 December 2017 as 
a correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
6  AREA COMMITTEE COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVES 

 
RESOLVED to appoint the following as Area Committee representatives for the 
Basford and Bestwood areas for the remainder of the municipal year 2018-19: 
 



Basford and Bestwood Area Committee - 6.06.18 

2 

Chris Easton - Bestwood Anglican and Methodist Churches 
John Hales - Stockhill and Ladbroke Tenants and Residents 

(SALTAR) 
Michael Savage - Friends of Rona Court 
 
7  POLICE AND COMMUNITY PROTECTION UPDATE 

 
Inspectors Christine Busuttil and Gordon Fenwick, Nottinghamshire Police, and 
Darryl Paxford, Senior Community Protection Officer, updated the Committee on 
Policing matters in the wards, including crime and arrest figures, local initiatives to 
address crime and anti-social behaviour and current Police / Community Protection 
areas of focus. 
 
During discussion, the following comments were made: 
 

 Councillors were happy to fund public events in local venues where the Police 
and Community Protection could discuss issues etc with local people; 
 

 if there are issues with speeding in 20mph areas, drug use / sales in local 
parks etc, the community should forward evidence to the Police so they can 
take action; 
 

 Councillors complimented Officers on the increase in the number of issued 
fines for dog-fouling. 

 
RESOLVED to note the update. 
 
8  NOTTINGHAM OPEN SPACES FORUM (NOSF) 

 
Martin Willis, Nottingham Open Spaces Forum (NOSF) presented the report, 
introducing the Committee to the work being done by the Forum. He highlighted the 
following points: 
 
(a)  NOSF had recently become a registered charity and acted as a forum to bring 

together groups and community initiatives dedicated to looking after the open 
spaces within Nottingham; 

 
(b) the forum acted as a support network for small and medium sized groups and 

offered help identifying and applying for different funding streams; 
 
(c) the forum was also able to help smaller groups identify and gain insurance for 

community events, encouraging more events in the City’s open spaces. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report and endorse the work of the NOSF. 
 
9  PARKS & OPEN SPACES INVESTMENT PLANS 

 
Martin Harris, Parks Senior Technical Officer, presented the report on the Parks and 
Open Spaces Investment Plans, highlighting the following points: 
 



Basford and Bestwood Area Committee - 6.06.18 

3 

(a)  the plan allows Nottingham City Council to demonstrate an ongoing need for 
investment in Nottingham City’s parks and open spaces to developers and other 
sources of funding; 

 
(b) the plans have been drawn up in consultation with ward Councillors and allow for 

quick identification of schemes when funding becomes available: 
 
(c) the plan will be updated annually to reflect the changing need for investment 

within the area. 
 
During discussion the following comments were made: 
 

 the schemes in the plan are not listed in any order of priority and others can be 
added to the plans on an area by area basis; 
 

 alterations and amendments to the plan can be made / suggested by local 
people / groups and fed back to the Parks and Open Spaces Team. 

 
RESOLVED that the investment / improvement plan, as detailed in the appendix 
to the report, be endorsed. 
 
10  ISSUES FROM COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVES 

 
No issues were raised. 
 
11  AREA BASED GRANTS 

 
Gary Cawthorne, Bestwood Partnerships, presented the following information: 
 

 Quarter 4 2017/18 (01 Jan to 31 March 2018) monitoring report; 

 Annual End of Year Report 2017/18; 

 Forward Plan 2018/19. 
 
RESOLVED to note the 2017/18 performance and the forward plan for 2018/19, 
and to record the thanks of the Committee to Mr Cawthorne for the excellent 
outcomes against targets from 2017/18 and the transparency of his reports. 
 
12  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES - UPDATE 

 
Due to receipt of an apology for absence from Daniel Pickard, Area Housing 
Manager, the following pre-prepared information was read to the Committee on his 
behalf: 
 

 ‘Grander Design’ improvement works are continuing across the area and have 
started at Masson Court, and Housing Patch Managers, in consultation with 
‘Decent Neighbourhoods’, are looking for new proposals; 
 

 at the recent Housing Awards event (the equivalent of housing Oscars), NCH 
won 3 awards, including ‘UK Landlord of the Year’ and ‘Outstanding Approach 
to Tenant Involvement’; 
 



Basford and Bestwood Area Committee - 6.06.18 

4 

 Daniel has been successful in his bid to become the permanent Area Housing 
Manager for the area; 
 

 new builds have been completed at Amber Hill, Gautries Close and Hazel Hill 
(x2) and these are all currently out for let. There are also plans for new builds 
at East Glade, Poplar Heights, Padstow and Beckhampton included in the 
Corporate Local Plan; 
 

 local satisfaction in regard to anti-social behaviour, in a recent survey, was the 
highest it has ever been at 88%; 
 

 the new Corporate Plan includes creating ‘5-star estates’, so there is work 
ongoing currently to make them safe and happy places to live; 
 

 garden competition entries must be submitted by the closing date of 20 June; 
 

 Bulwell Academy is holding a ‘Fun Day’ on Saturday 15 September. 
 
RESOLVED to note the information. 
 
13  AREA CAPITAL FUND -  2018/19 PROGRAMME 

 
Gursharan Singh Nijran, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented the report, 
which detailed the spend during 2017/18 and the latest spend proposals under the 
Fund for 2018/19. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
(1) to note the spend for 2017/18; 
 
(2) to approve the following schemes from the 2018/19 available funds: 
 

Location Scheme Cost (£) 
   
Basford - LTP   
   
Lauriston Drive Hand rail 5,300 
Basford area Lining schemes 25,000 
Heathfield/Arnold 
Road 

Road safety study 2,351 

Harmston Rise Road signs 1,068 
B682 Road safety study 5,000 
   
Basford - Public realm (PR)  
   
No schemes N/A N/A 
   
 LTP c/f 2017/18 46,440 
 PR c/f 2017/18 7,296 
 2018/19 LTP allocation 64,900 
 2018/19 PR allocation 24,896 



Basford and Bestwood Area Committee - 6.06.18 

5 

 Total available 143,532 

 Less LTP schemes 
above 

38,719 

 Remaining balance 104,813 

Bestwood - LTP   
   
Ridgeway Walk Install bollards 4,800 
Ridgeway/Old Farm 
Road 

Install tactile crossings 4,000 

Bewcastle Road 
area 

Install tactile crossings 13,000 

Queens Bower 
Road 

Reconstruct footpath 66,612 

   
Bestwood - Public realm (PR)  
   
Leybourne Drive General improvements 6,823 
Queens Bower 
Road 

Reconstruct footpath 14,352 

   
 LTP c/f 2017/18 13,012 
 PR c/f 2017/18 43 
 2018/19 LTP allocation 75,400 
 2018/19 PR allocation 28,928 

 Total available 117,383 

 Less LTP schemes 
above 

88,412 

 Less PR schemes 
above 

21,175 

 Remaining balance 7,796 

 
14  WARD COUNCILLOR BUDGET 

 
Gursharan Singh Nijran, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented the report, 
which detailed decisions taken by the Director of Neighbourhood services under 
delegated authority since the last meeting. 
 
RESOLVED to note the following 2017/18 schemes, the 2018/19 funding 
allocation of £5,000 to each ward Councillor and the available funds for 2018/19 
schemes: 
 
Basford Amount 

(£) 
  
Hoodwinked (city-wide) 500 
NG Community Hub residential 750 
Highbury Vale Easter sports  600 
  

c/f 2016/17 5,601 
2017/18 allocation 15,000 

De-committed 1,141 



Basford and Bestwood Area Committee - 6.06.18 

6 

Total allocated at 31/03/2018 6,465 

Total unallocated at 31/03/2018 15,277 

  
c/f 2017/18 15,277 

2018/19 allocation 15,000 
De-committed 0 

Total allocated at 27/04/2018 0 

Total unallocated at 27/04/2018 (for 2018/19 schemes) 30,277 

  
Bestwood  
  
Parent and toddler group 500 
Bestwood Partnership Wellbeing course 100 
Maythorne Walk - grit bin 526 
Hoodwinked (city-wide) 250 
  

c/f 2016/17 5,936 
2017/18 allocation 15,000 

De-committed 5,000 

Total allocated at 31/03/2018 22,706 

Total unallocated at 31/03/2018 3,230 

  
c/f 2017/18 3,230 

2018/19 allocation 15,000 
De-committed 0 

Total allocated at 27/04/2018 0 

Total unallocated at 27/04/2018 (for 2018/19 schemes) 18,230 

 
15  WARD REPORTS 

 
Gursharan Singh Nijran, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented the report, 
which for both wards detailed priorities and issues, notified forthcoming events and 
highlighted issues being addressed via Neighbourhood Action Team meetings. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
16  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

 
RESOLVED that the Committee will meet at Loxley House, NG2 3NG, at 4.30pm 
on the following Wednesdays during the municipal year 2018/19: 
 
2018 
12 September 
05 December 
 
2019 
06 March 
 


